RESOLUTION NUMBER 81-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH AND PALM BEACH COUNTY TO ACCEPT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$558,334.00 FROM PALM BEACH COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF 35TH STREET FROM AVENUE "H" TO AVENUE "F"; AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO ESTABLISH PROJECT ACCOUNT 21001 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City's annual submission of an application to Palm Beach County for Community Development Block Grant Funds was granted; and

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County has approved said application and has allocated \$558,334 to be utilized for the reconstruction of 35TH Street from Avenue "H" to Avenue "F"; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager shall execute any necessary amendments to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves the acceptance of Community Development Block Grant Funds from Palm Beach County for fiscal year 2020-2021 in the amount of \$558,334.

SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute said Agreement.

SECTION 3. The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to establish project number 21001 and setup a budget in the CDBG fund account in the amount of \$558,334 for the construction of 35th Street from Avenue "H" to Avenue "F".

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That the Resolution take effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2020

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIRPERSON

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK DOUGLAS A. LAWSON CHAIR PRO TEM

TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON

SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:		REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY:		
T. MCCOY:		DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
K. MILLER-ANDER	SON:	
S. LANIER:		DATE:
J. BOTEL:		
D. LAWSON:		